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Form

Appendix No.

Title

Number of
respondents

Frequency
of

responses
per year

Total annual
responses

Hours per
response

Total annual
hours

Hourly
cost per
response

Estimated
annual cost to
respondents
(issuers)

The burden for the items listed below is based on volume and/or number of

requests

11705 H,
11706 H.

11711A and
11711B.

11714,
11714SN.

Total ...

-6

-7

11-28

V-5

XI-6, XI-8, XI-9

11-5

VI-10, VI-11

VII-3

Schedule of Sub-
scribers and Ginnie
Mae Guaranty
Agreement.

Schedule of Pooled
Mortgages.

Schedule of Sub-
scribers and Ginnie
Mae Guaranty
Agreement—HMBS
Pooling Import File
Layout.

Document Release Re-
quest.

SSCRA Loan Eligibility
Information Solders’
and Sailors’ Quar-
terly Reimbursement
Request SSCRA Eli-
gibility and Reim-
bursement Files.

Release of Security In-
terest and Certifi-
cation and Agree-
ment.

Issuer's Monthly Re-
mittance Advice
Issuer’'s Monthly Se-
rial Note Remittance
Advice.

Letter for Loan Repur-
chase.

Certification Require-
ments for the Pool-
ing of Multifamily
Mature Loan Pro-
gram.

Request for Reim-
bursement of Mort-
gage Insurance
Claim Costs for Mul-
tifamily Loans.

Assignment Agree-
ments.

5,591.00

5,591.00

74.00

3,181.00

1,350.00

5,591.00

3,975.00

50.00

322.00

3.00

220.00

12.00

12.00

12.00

1.00

4.00

12.00

12.00

12.00

1.00

12.00

1.00

67,092.00

67,092.00

888.00

3,181.00

5,400.00

67,092.00

56,400.00

600.00

322.00

36.00

220.00

0.05

0.08

0.10

0.05

0.10

0.10

0.03

0.03

0.03

0.08

0.13

3,354.60

5,367.36

88.80

159.05

540.00

6,709.20

1,692.00

18.00

9.66

2.88

28.60

29.00

29.00

29.00

29.00

29.00

29.00

29.00

29.00

29.00

29.00

29.00

97,283.40

155,653.44

2,575.20

4,612.45

15,660.00

194,566.80

49,068.00

522.00

280.14

83.52

829.40

Varies

291,744.000

Varies

38,236.09

$1,108,846.61

B. Solicitation of Public Comment

INTERNATIONAL TRADE

This notice is soliciting comments
from members of the public and affected
parties concerning the collection of
information described in Section A on
the following:

(1) Whether the proposed collection
of information is necessary for the
proper performance of the functions of
the agency, including whether the
information will have practical utility;

(2) The accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the proposed
collection of information;

(3) Ways to enhance the quality,
utility, and clarity of the information to
be collected; and

(4) Ways to minimize the burden of
the collection of information on those
who are to respond; including through
the use of appropriate automated
collection techniques or other forms of

information technology, e.g., permitting
electronic submission of responses.

HUD encourages interested parties to
submit comment in response to these
questions.

C. Authority

Section 3507 of the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995, 44 U.S.C.
Chapter 35.

Dated: October 16, 2019.

Anna P. Guido,

Department Reports Management Officer,
Office of the Chief Information Officer.

[FR Doc. 2019-22918 Filed 10-18-19; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4210-67-P

COMMISSION
[Investigation No. 337-TA-1044]

Certain Graphics Systems,
Components Thereof, and Consumer
Products Containing the Same;
Commission Determination To Institute
a Modification Proceeding;
Modification of the Limited Exclusion
Order; and Termination of the
Proceeding

AGENCY: U.S. International Trade
Commission.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that
the U.S. International Trade
Commission has determined to institute
a modification proceeding. The
Commission has further determined to
grant a joint petition to modify in part

a limited exclusion order (“LEO”) as to
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respondents MediaTek Inc. of Hsinchu
City, Taiwan and Media Tek USA Inc.
of San Jose, California (collectively,
“MediaTek’’) based on a settlement
agreement. The Commission has issued
a modified LEO. The modification
proceeding is terminated.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Houda Morad, Office of the General
Counsel, U.S. International Trade
Commission, 500 E Street SW,
Washington, DC 20436, telephone (202)
708-4716. Copies of non-confidential
documents filed in connection with this
investigation are or will be available for
inspection during official business
hours (8:45 a.m. to 5:15 p.m.) in the
Office of the Secretary, U.S.
International Trade Commission, 500 E
Street SW, Washington, DC 20436,
telephone (202) 205-2000. General
information concerning the Commission
may also be obtained by accessing its
internet server at https://www.usitc.gov.
The public record for this investigation
may be viewed on the Commission’s
electronic docket (EDIS) at https://
edis.usitc.gov. Hearing-impaired
persons are advised that information on
this matter can be obtained by
contacting the Commission’s TDD
terminal on (202) 205-1810.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
Commission instituted Investigation No.
337-TA-1044 on March 22, 2017, based
on a complaint filed by Complainants
Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. of
Sunnyvale, California and ATI
Technologies ULC of Canada
(collectively, “AMD” or
“Complainants”). See 82 FR 14748
(Mar. 22, 2017). The complaint, as
amended, alleges violations of section
337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as
amended (19 U.S.C. 1337), based upon
the importation into the United States,
the sale for importation, and the sale
within the United States after
importation of certain graphics systems,
components thereof, and consumer
products containing the same, by reason
of infringement of certain claims of U.S.
Patent Nos. 7,633,506 (“‘the 506 patent);
7,796,133; 8,760,454; and 9,582,846. Id.
In addition to MediaTek, the notice of
investigation identifies the following
respondents: LG Electronics, Inc. of
Seoul, Republic of Korea; LG Electronics
U.S.A., Inc. of Englewood Cliffs, New
Jersey; and LG Electronics MobileComm
U.S.A. Inc. of San Diego, California
(collectively, “LG”); VIZIO, Inc. of
Irvine, California (“VIZIO”); and Sigma
Designs, Inc. (“SDI”) of Fremont,
California. See id. The Office of Unfair
Import Investigations (“OUII”) is also a
party to the investigation. The
Commission later terminated the

investigation as to LG based on
settlement. See Order No. 48 (Oct. 20,
2017), unreviewed, Comm’n Notice
(Nov. 13, 2017).

On April 13, 2018, the Administrative
Law Judge (“ALJ”) issued a final initial
determination (“FID”) finding a
violation of section 337 with respect to
the ’506 patent. On August 22, 2018, the
Commission affirmed with modification
the FID’s findings. See 83 FR 43899
(Aug. 28, 2018). The Commission issued
an LEO against respondents’ infringing
products and cease and desist orders
(“CDOs”) against VIZIO and SDI. See id.

On September 11, 2018, Complainants
and VIZIO filed a joint petition to
modify in part the LEO as to VIZIO and
to rescind the CDO against VIZIO, based
on a settlement agreement. On October
5, 2018, the Commission granted the
joint petition and issued a modified
LEO. See 83 FR 51500 (Oct. 11, 2018).

On September 19, 2019, Complainants
and MediaTek filed a joint petition
(“Petition”) to modify in part the LEO
as to MediaTek based on a settlement
agreement. The Petition states that
“[plursuant to this settlement, all
MediaTek articles currently covered by
the Commission’s Modified Limited
Exclusion Order are now licensed.” See
Petition at 2. On September 30, 2019,
OUII filed a response in support of the
Petition.

In view of the settlement agreement
between Complainants and MediaTek,
the Commission finds that the
conditions justifying the exclusion order
against MediaTek no longer exist, and
therefore, granting the joint petition is
warranted under 19 U.S.C. 1337(k) and
19 CFR 210.76(a). Accordingly, the
Commission has determined to institute
a modification proceeding and to grant
the joint petition to modify in part the
LEO as to MediaTek. The Commission
has issued a modified LEO. The
modification proceeding is terminated.

The authority for the Commission’s
determination is contained in section
337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as
amended (19 U.S.C. 1337), and in part
210 of the Commission’s Rules of
Practice and Procedure (19 CFR part
210).

By order of the Commission.

Issued: October 15, 2019.

Lisa Barton,

Secretary to the Commission.

[FR Doc. 2019-22824 Filed 10-18-19; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Meeting of the CJIS Advisory Policy
Board

AGENCY: Federal Bureau of
Investigation, Department of Justice.

ACTION: Meeting notice.

SUMMARY: The purpose of this notice is
to announce the meeting of the Federal
Bureau of Investigation’s Criminal
Justice Information Services (CJIS)
Advisory Policy Board (APB). The CJIS
APB is a federal advisory committee
established pursuant to the Federal
Advisory Committee Act (FACA). This
meeting announcement is being
published as required by Section 10 of
the FACA.

DATES: The APB will meet in open
session from 9:00 a.m. until 5:30 p.m.
on December 4, 2019 and 9:00 a.m. until
2:00 p.m. on December 5, 2019.

ADDRESSES: The meeting will take place
at the Atlanta Marriott Marquis, 265
Peachtree Center Avenue, Atlanta,
Georgia 30303, telephone 404-521—
0000.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Inquiries may be addressed to Mrs.
Melissa Abel; Management and Program
Analyst; CJIS Training and Advisory
Process Unit, Resources Management
Section; FBI CJIS Division, Module C2,
1000 Custer Hollow Road, Clarksburg,
West Virginia 26306—0149; telephone
304-625-5670, facsimile 304—625-5090.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The FBI
CJIS APB is responsible for reviewing
policy issues and appropriate technical
and operational issues related to the
programs administered by the FBI’s CJIS
Division, and thereafter, making
appropriate recommendations to the FBI
Director. The programs administered by
the CJIS Division are the Next
Generation Identification, Interstate
Identification Index, Law Enforcement
Enterprise Portal, National Crime
Information Center, National Instant
Criminal Background Check System,
National Incident-Based Reporting
System, National Data Exchange, and
Uniform Crime Reporting.

This meeting is open to the public.
All attendees will be required to check-
in at the meeting registration desk.
Registrations will be accepted on a
space available basis. Interested persons
whose registrations have been accepted
may be permitted to participate in the
discussions at the discretion of the
meeting chairman and with approval of
the Designated Federal Officer (DFO).
Any member of the public may file a
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