Form	Appendix No.	Title	Number of respondents	Frequency of responses per year	Total annual responses	Hours per response	Total annual hours	Hourly cost per response	Estimated annual cost to respondents (issuers)
		The burden for the ite	ms listed belo	w is based or	volume and/o	or number of I	equests		
11705	III–6	Schedule of Sub- scribers and Ginnie Mae Guaranty Agreement.	5,591.00	12.00	67,092.00	0.05	3,354.60	29.00	97,283.40
11706	III–7	Schedule of Pooled Mortgages.	5,591.00	12.00	67,092.00	0.08	5,367.36	29.00	155,653.44
11705 H, 11706 H.	III-28	Schedule of Sub- scribers and Ginnie Mae Guaranty Agreement—HMBS Pooling Import File Layout.	74.00	12.00	888.00	0.10	88.80	29.00	2,575.20
	V-5	Document Release Request.	3,181.00	1.00	3,181.00	0.05	159.05	29.00	4,612.45
	XI-6, XI-8, XI-9	SSCRA Loan Eligibility Information Solders' and Sailors' Quar- terly Reimbursement Request SSCRA Eli- gibility and Reim- bursement Files.	1,350.00	4.00	5,400.00	0.10	540.00	29.00	15,660.00
11711A and 11711B.	III–5	Release of Security Interest and Certification and Agreement.	5,591.00	12.00	67,092.00	0.10	6,709.20	29.00	194,566.80
11714, 11714SN.	VI–10, VI–11	Issuer's Monthly Remittance Advice Issuer's Monthly Serial Note Remittance Advice.	3,975.00	12.00	56,400.00	0.03	1,692.00	29.00	49,068.00
	VI–2	Letter for Loan Repur- chase.	50.00	12.00	600.00	0.03	18.00	29.00	522.00
	III–21	Certification Require- ments for the Pool- ing of Multifamily Mature Loan Pro- gram.	322.00	1.00	322.00	0.03	9.66	29.00	280.14
	VI–9	Request for Reimbursement of Mortgage Insurance Claim Costs for Multifamily Loans.	3.00	12.00	36.00	0.08	2.88	29.00	83.52
	VIII–3	Assignment Agree- ments.	220.00	1.00	220.00	0.13	28.60	29.00	829.40
Total				Varies	291,744.000	Varies	38,236.09		\$ 1,108,846.61

B. Solicitation of Public Comment

This notice is soliciting comments from members of the public and affected parties concerning the collection of information described in Section A on the following:

- (1) Whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility;
- (2) The accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information;
- (3) Ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and
- (4) Ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond; including through the use of appropriate automated collection techniques or other forms of

information technology, *e.g.*, permitting electronic submission of responses.

HUD encourages interested parties to submit comment in response to these questions.

C. Authority

Section 3507 of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, 44 U.S.C. Chapter 35.

Dated: October 16, 2019.

Anna P. Guido,

Department Reports Management Officer, Office of the Chief Information Officer. [FR Doc. 2019–22918 Filed 10–18–19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4210-67-P

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[Investigation No. 337-TA-1044]

Certain Graphics Systems,
Components Thereof, and Consumer
Products Containing the Same;
Commission Determination To Institute
a Modification Proceeding;
Modification of the Limited Exclusion
Order; and Termination of the
Proceeding

AGENCY: U.S. International Trade Commission.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that the U.S. International Trade Commission has determined to institute a modification proceeding. The Commission has further determined to grant a joint petition to modify in part a limited exclusion order ("LEO") as to

respondents MediaTek Inc. of Hsinchu City, Taiwan and Media Tek USA Inc. of San Jose, California (collectively, "MediaTek") based on a settlement agreement. The Commission has issued a modified LEO. The modification proceeding is terminated.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Houda Morad, Office of the General Counsel, U.S. International Trade Commission, 500 E Street SW, Washington, DC 20436, telephone (202) 708-4716. Copies of non-confidential documents filed in connection with this investigation are or will be available for inspection during official business hours (8:45 a.m. to 5:15 p.m.) in the Office of the Secretary, U.S. International Trade Commission, 500 E Street SW, Washington, DC 20436, telephone (202) 205-2000. General information concerning the Commission may also be obtained by accessing its internet server at https://www.usitc.gov. The public record for this investigation may be viewed on the Commission's electronic docket (EDIS) at https:// edis.usitc.gov. Hearing-impaired persons are advised that information on this matter can be obtained by contacting the Commission's TDD terminal on (202) 205-1810.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Commission instituted Investigation No. 337-TA-1044 on March 22, 2017, based on a complaint filed by Complainants Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. of Sunnyvale, California and ATI Technologies ULC of Canada (collectively, "AMD" or "Complainants"). See 82 FR 14748 (Mar. 22, 2017). The complaint, as amended, alleges violations of section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended (19 U.S.C. 1337), based upon the importation into the United States, the sale for importation, and the sale within the United States after importation of certain graphics systems, components thereof, and consumer products containing the same, by reason of infringement of certain claims of U.S. Patent Nos. 7,633,506 ("the '506 patent); 7,796,133; 8,760,454; and 9,582,846. Id. In addition to MediaTek, the notice of investigation identifies the following respondents: LG Electronics, Inc. of Seoul, Republic of Korea; LG Electronics U.S.A., Inc. of Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey; and LG Electronics MobileComm U.S.A. Inc. of San Diego, California (collectively, "LG"); VIZIO, Inc. of Irvine, California ("VIZIO"); and Sigma Designs, Inc. ("SDI") of Fremont, California. See id. The Office of Unfair Import Investigations ("OUII") is also a party to the investigation. The Commission later terminated the

investigation as to LG based on settlement. See Order No. 48 (Oct. 20, 2017), unreviewed, Comm'n Notice (Nov. 13, 2017).

On April 13, 2018, the Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") issued a final initial determination ("FID") finding a violation of section 337 with respect to the '506 patent. On August 22, 2018, the Commission affirmed with modification the FID's findings. See 83 FR 43899 (Aug. 28, 2018). The Commission issued an LEO against respondents' infringing products and cease and desist orders ("CDOs") against VIZIO and SDI. See id.

On September 11, 2018, Complainants and VIZIO filed a joint petition to modify in part the LEO as to VIZIO and to rescind the CDO against VIZIO, based on a settlement agreement. On October 5, 2018, the Commission granted the joint petition and issued a modified LEO. See 83 FR 51500 (Oct. 11, 2018).

On September 19, 2019, Complainants and MediaTek filed a joint petition ("Petition") to modify in part the LEO as to MediaTek based on a settlement agreement. The Petition states that "[p]ursuant to this settlement, all MediaTek articles currently covered by the Commission's Modified Limited Exclusion Order are now licensed." See Petition at 2. On September 30, 2019, OUII filed a response in support of the Petition.

In view of the settlement agreement between Complainants and MediaTek, the Commission finds that the conditions justifying the exclusion order against MediaTek no longer exist, and therefore, granting the joint petition is warranted under 19 U.S.C. 1337(k) and 19 CFR 210.76(a). Accordingly, the Commission has determined to institute a modification proceeding and to grant the joint petition to modify in part the LEO as to MediaTek. The Commission has issued a modified LEO. The modification proceeding is terminated.

The authority for the Commission's determination is contained in section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended (19 U.S.C. 1337), and in part 210 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (19 CFR part 210).

By order of the Commission. Issued: October 15, 2019.

Lisa Barton,

 $Secretary\ to\ the\ Commission.$ [FR Doc. 2019–22824 Filed 10–18–19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Meeting of the CJIS Advisory Policy Board

AGENCY: Federal Bureau of Investigation, Department of Justice.

ACTION: Meeting notice.

SUMMARY: The purpose of this notice is to announce the meeting of the Federal Bureau of Investigation's Criminal Justice Information Services (CJIS) Advisory Policy Board (APB). The CJIS APB is a federal advisory committee established pursuant to the Federal Advisory Committee Act (FACA). This meeting announcement is being published as required by Section 10 of the FACA.

DATES: The APB will meet in open session from 9:00 a.m. until 5:30 p.m. on December 4, 2019 and 9:00 a.m. until 2:00 p.m. on December 5, 2019.

ADDRESSES: The meeting will take place at the Atlanta Marriott Marquis, 265 Peachtree Center Avenue, Atlanta, Georgia 30303, telephone 404–521–0000.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Inquiries may be addressed to Mrs. Melissa Abel; Management and Program Analyst; CJIS Training and Advisory Process Unit, Resources Management Section; FBI CJIS Division, Module C2, 1000 Custer Hollow Road, Clarksburg, West Virginia 26306–0149; telephone 304–625–5670, facsimile 304–625–5090.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The FBI CJIS APB is responsible for reviewing policy issues and appropriate technical and operational issues related to the programs administered by the FBI's CJIS Division, and thereafter, making appropriate recommendations to the FBI Director. The programs administered by the CJIS Division are the Next Generation Identification, Interstate Identification Index, Law Enforcement Enterprise Portal, National Crime Information Center, National Instant Criminal Background Check System, National Incident-Based Reporting System, National Data Exchange, and Uniform Crime Reporting.

This meeting is open to the public. All attendees will be required to checkin at the meeting registration desk. Registrations will be accepted on a space available basis. Interested persons whose registrations have been accepted may be permitted to participate in the discussions at the discretion of the meeting chairman and with approval of the Designated Federal Officer (DFO). Any member of the public may file a